

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

BNVS Transport LLC and MEIN & MEEN
TRUCKING, INC., individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

C&K TRUCKING, LLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-CV-04305

HON. JOHN ROBERT BLAKEY

HON. M. DAVID WEISMAN

DATE: February 15, 2023

TIME: 11:00 a.m.

LOCATION: Courtroom 1203

219 South Dearborn Street

Chicago, IL 60604

JUDGE: Hon. John Robert Blakey

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION.....1
- II. OVERVIEW OF COUNSEL’S WORK ON THIS CASE.....2
- III. LEGAL BASIS FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS.....5
 - A. Plaintiffs’ entitlement to attorneys’ fees.....5
 - B. Methods for evaluating attorneys’ fee requests in the Seventh Circuit.....6
 - C. The preferred percentage of the fund approach applies here.....6
 - D. A fee of one-third (1/3) the net settlement amount is fair and reasonable.....7
 - 1. The quality of performance and work invested support the fee request.....7
 - 2. The risks presented by the contingent nature of the recovery and the stakes of the case support the fee request..... 9
 - 3. The requested fees reflect typical contingency fee agreements in this Circuit and are in line with previous fee awards that Counsel have received11
 - 4. The requested fees are well within the typical range of awards that Seventh Circuit courts grant in class action cases.....12
 - 5. Counsel’s requested fees are commensurate with their lodestar.....13
- IV. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED COST REIMBURSEMENTS ARE REASONABLE14
- V. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allegretti v. Walgreen Co.,
N.D. Ill. Jan. 4, 2022..... 7, 12

Birchmeier v. Carribean Cruise Line, Inc.,
896 F.3d 792, (2018)..... 7, 13

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472, (1980)..... 6, 14

Camp Drug Store, Inc. v. Cochran Wholesale Pharm., Inc.,
897 F.3d 825, (7th Cir. 2018)) 7

Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.,
34 F.3d 560, (7th Cir.1994) 6

Garcia v. J.C. Penney Corp.,
N.D. Ill. Aug. 9, 2017 13

Gaskill v. Gordon,
160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) 11

George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.,
N.D. Ill. June 26, 2012 7, 12, 13, 14

Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018 6, 14

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.,
792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 15

In re Cap. One TCPA Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 7

In re Comdisco Sec. Litig.,
150 F. Supp. 2d 943, 948 13

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 14

In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
S.D. Ind. Mar. 31, 2009 12

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
325 F.3d 974, (7th Cir. 2003) 13, 14

In re Tiktok, Inc., Consumer Priv. Litig.,
N.D. Ill. July 28, 2022..... 12

Jeffboat, LLC v. Dir., OWCP,
553 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2009) 14

Kirchoff v. Flynn,
786 F.2d 320, (7th Cir. 1986) 11

Konlinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483, (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 12

Leung v. XPO Logistics, Inc.,
326 F.R.D. 185, (N.D. Ill. 2018)..... 7, 12

Mangone v. First USA Bank,
206 F.R.D. 222, (S.D. Ill. 2001) 11

Michels Corp. v. Cent. States,
N.D. Ill. May 30, 2017 13, 14

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778, (7th Cir. 2014).....12

Reid v. Unilever U.S., Inc.,
N.D. Ill. June 10, 2015..... 6

Retsky Family Ltd. V. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse, LLP,
N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001 11

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560, (N.D. Ill. 2011) 13

Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.,
739 F.3d 956, (7th Cir. 2013) 9, 15

Simms v. Exacttarget, LLC,
S.D. Ind. Oct. 2, 2018 13

Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
860 F.2d 250, (7th Cir. 1988) 6, 7

Sutton v. Bernard,
504 F.3d 688 9

T.K. Bytedance v. Tech. Co., Ltd.,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65322 passim

Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.,
415 F.3d 597, (7th Cir. 2005) 11

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 14704(e) 5, 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 5, 14

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h)..... 5
